

T.S. 447 of 2020 (C.N.R. No. WBCC01-001556-2020)

Present :- Sri Saket Kumar Jha
Judge, Bench - VII, City Civil Court, Calcutta
J.O. Code - WB01239

Order No. 14

Dated 25.11.2025

Hazira has been filed on behalf of the plaintiffs alongwith fresh vakalatnama having no objection of the previous Ld. Counsel and the same is accepted and kept with the case record. Ld. Counsel of the plaintiffs has moved his petition dtd. 09.07.2024 filed under Order VI Rule 17 read with Section 151 of CPC and submitted that through the proposed amendments, the name of the Police Station as mentioned in the cause title i.e. in the description of defendant's address and in second line of paragraph no.1, fourth line of paragraph no.2 and second line of paragraph no. 12 are being corrected from Hare Street to Burrabazar. Accordingly, a prayer has been made to allow the proposed amendments.

Considering the facts and circumstances and on going through the case record, it appears that the defendant has not yet appeared in this case and moreover, the proposed amendments being formal in nature therefore the same are hereby allowed. The plaintiffs are directed to file amended plaint within the prescribed statutory period. The petition dated 09.07.2024 is thus disposed of.

As the address of the defendant lies under P.S. Burrabazar, therefore, this court now would not have the requisite jurisdiction to entertain this case as cases of Burrabazar P.S. are being handled by another bench of City Civil Court, Calcutta possibly 3rd Bench, City Civil Court, Calcutta, therefore, let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Calcutta with a request to withdraw this case from this court and send the same to the bench handling the cases of the said P.S. Burrabazar. To 09.02.2026 for awaiting orders from the Ld. City Civil Court, Calcutta.

D/c by me :

Judge, Bench - VII
City Civil Court, Calcutta

Judge, Bench - VII
City Civil Court, Calcutta